In our LPP-SL model, as in most LPP models in the literature, the passenger capacity
of buses is set with parameter κ, assuming that all buses operate at full capacity through-
out the planning period. This can lead to some inaccuracies in estimating the actual
number of passengers carried by the buses. Hence, κ should be viewed as a target for the
average bus load during this period. This value serves as a rough indicator of congestion
levels in buses, which is further refined in the frequency setting step.

Based on an analyze of the operator data, for a full day period from 6am to 9pm, the
average number of passengers in a bus was found to be 18.9. We conduct a sensitivity
analysis to examine the impact that this passenger capacity parameter κ can have on the
optimized network. For this experiment, we consider lower and higher passenger capacity
parameters of 14.2 and 23.6. A passenger capacity of buses of 14.2 corresponds to a 25%
decrease in the passenger capacity from the estimated value of 18.9, while 23.6 corresponds
to a 25% increase. The results in Table 5.6 reveal the significance of the maximum bus

Estimated kms costs Estimated kms costs CPLEX gap
κ (base 4.36 e/km) value evolution at timeout
14.2 (−25%) 55 751 e +33.41% 8.20%
18.9 41 788 e - 8.25%
23.6 (+25%) 33 471 e −19.90% 7.77%

Table 5.6 – Influence of the maximum bus load parameter for Poitiers instance

load parameter on the optimized network. A 25% increase in the maximum bus load
from 18.9 to 23.6 leads to a 19.88% decrease in the kilometric costs, with a similar value

116

of CPLEX gap at timeout. In contrast, a 25% decrease in the maximum bus load from
18.9 to 14.2 results in a 33.38% increase in the kilometric costs and an equal value of
CPLEX gap at timeout. From these experiments, it seems that the objective value is
highly sensitive to maximum bus load and that the latter must therefore be chosen with
care.